FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-14-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



101380130

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADFMARKS ONLY

5-23-00

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type Conveyance Type	
New Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document Reel #  Frame #  Other  X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme  Effective Date Month Day Year  4/26/2000  Change of Name	nt
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name Vacation.com Operations, Inc.  Month Day Yes 4/26/2000	ir
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	n
Other	
X XXitixenship/State of Incorporation	
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name   Antares Capital Corporation, as Agent	$\neg$
	<u> </u>
DBA/AKA/TA	<u> </u>
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 311 S. Wacker Drive	
Address (line 2) Suite 6400	
Address (line 3) Chicago IL 60606	7
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an	
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, as	
X Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	]_
/13/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000126 2128262 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
FC:481	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
	****

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name [	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312/876-7629
Name	Elizabeth J. Burns
Address (line 1)	Latham & Watkins
Address (line 2)	233 S. Wacker Drive
Address (line 3)	Suite 5800
Address (line 4)	Chicago, IL 60606
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.
Enter either th	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  demark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  2,128,262  1,761,735  2,189,406
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3
Deposit	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Account Payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #
Statement	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No and Signature
To atta	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as icated herein.
	eth J. Burns  Elyaluth Dunn 5/18/2000  Pate Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveyin Enter Addition	g Party nal Conveying Party	Mar	k if additional name	s of conveying parties attac	thed Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name					
Formerly					
Individ	ual General Partnership	Limited F	Partnership	Corporation	Association
Other					
	ship State of Incorporation/Organization	on			
Receiving Enter Addition	g Party nal Receiving Party	Mark if ad	ditional names of re	ceiving parties attached	
Nam	пе				
DBA/AKA/T/	Α				
Composed	of				
Address (line	e 1)				
Address (line	e 2)				
Address (line	e 3) City		State/Coun	try	Zip Code
Corpo Other	oration Association	Limite	ed Partnership	assignment an not domiciled appointment o representative (Designation n	be recorded is an id the receiving party is in the United States, an if a domestic should be attached nust be a separate in the Assignment.)
Citize	enship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion			
	rk Application Number(s) or F er the Trademark Application Number or the l	_			tional numbers attached ne same property).
Ţ Ţ	Trademark Application Number(s)	ı		Registration Numb	er(s)
L	<del></del>				

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Vacation.com Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Vacation.com, Inc. (f/k/a Travel Associates Network, Inc.), as Borrower ("Borrower"), has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of August 31, 1998 (as the same may heretofore, now or hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Antares Capital Corporation, as agent ("Agent") for the benefit of all financial institutions that from time to time become lenders under the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Lenders") and as a Lender, and the other Lenders, providing for extensions of credit and other financial accommodations to be made to Borrower by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Subsidiary Guaranty dated as of January 7, 1999 (as the same may heretofore, now or hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty") by Guarantor (as defined therein) and certain other subsidiaries of Borrower in favor of Agent and the Lenders, Guarantor has guaranteed the "Obligations" (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Subsidiary Security Agreement dated as of January 7, 1999 (as the same may heretofore, now or hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Guarantor, certain other subsidiaries of Borrower and Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of Lenders a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the "Liabilities" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

(1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;

CH\_DOCS\233481.1 [W97]

- (2) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license; and
- any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark license; but excluding from Trademark Collateral any "intent to use" Trademark registration or application to the extent that the granting of a security interest therein is prohibited by applicable law.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and is not intended to increase the rights of Grantee or the obligations of Grantor beyond the rights and obligations contained in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

<sup>2</sup> CH\_DOCS\233481.1 [W97]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on this African of April, 2000.

> VACATION.COM OPERATIONS, INC. a Delaware corporation

Name: Lawrence Kahn

Title: \_\_Executive Vice President and CFO

Acknowledged:

ANTARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation, as Agent

Name:

Title:

S-1 CH\_DOCS\233481.1 [W97]

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

)
) SS.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
On the day of April, 2000, before me personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is the property of Vacation.com Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by order of its Board of Directors; and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
My commission expires:
11/30/2003

CH\_DOCS\233481.1 [W97]

----

# SCHEDULE 1 (TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT)

### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, APPLICATIONS AND LICENSES

Mark	Registration No./Serial No.	Status
NEWS TRAVELS	Filed 4/19/00 – no number assigned as of yet	Pending
GEM	2,128,262	Registered
SPACE	1,761,735	Registered
VACATIONS TO REMEMBER	2,189,406	Registered

I-1 CH\_DOCS\233481.1 [W97]

**RECORDED: 05/23/2000**